

3. Consolidated Earnings Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023

(April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

(% = year-on-year change)

	Gross profit		Operating income		Ordinary income		Profit attributable to owners of the parent		Earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full fiscal year	159,000	14.0	38,000	7.8	39,000	6.9	28,500	9.9	241.35

(Note) Revisions to the latest consolidated earnings forecast: No

* Notes

(1) Changes in major subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries accompanying changes in the scope of consolidation): No

New: — (Company name:) Excluded: — (Company name:)

(2) Application of special accounting methods to the preparation of quarterly financial statements: Yes

(Note) For details, please refer to 2. *Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes*, (4) *Notes Related to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (Special Accounting Treatment Applied in the Preparation of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements)*, on P.12 of this document.

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements after error corrections

- i. Changes in accordance with revisions to accounting and other standards: No
- ii. Changes in items other than (i) above: No
- iii. Changes in accounting estimates: No
- iv. Restatement of prior period financial statements after error corrections: No

(4) Number of shares issued and outstanding (common stock)

i. Number of shares issued and outstanding as of the fiscal period end (including treasury stock)

September 30, 2022	120,908,285 shares	March 31, 2022	120,908,285 shares
--------------------	--------------------	----------------	--------------------

ii. Number of treasury stock as of the fiscal period end

September 30, 2022	2,593,465 shares	March 31, 2022	881,767 shares
--------------------	------------------	----------------	----------------

iii. Average number of shares during the period

September 30, 2022	119,089,430 shares	September 30, 2021	122,298,419 shares
--------------------	--------------------	--------------------	--------------------

*** Quarterly financial statements are not subject to quarterly review.**

* Cautionary Statement with Respect to Forecasts of Consolidated Business Results

The earnings forecasts presented in this document are based upon currently available information and assumptions deemed rational. A variety of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from forecasts.

For matters related to earnings forecasts, please refer to 1. *Qualitative Information*, (3) *Qualitative Information Related to Consolidated Earnings Forecasts*, on P.6 of this document.

(Segment Information, etc.)

Segment Information

I Six-month period ended September 30, 2021 (consolidated)

1. Information related to net sales and income (loss) by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable Segments						Others (Note) 1	Total	Corporate (Note) 2	Adjustments (Note) 3	Consolidated (Note) 4
	Functional Materials	Advanced Materials & Processing	Electronics & Energy	Mobility	Life & Healthcare	Total					
Net sales											
Sales to customers	49,189	125,628	62,122	46,843	89,857	373,641	121	373,762	—	—	373,762
Intersegment sales/transfers	307	361	1,093	1,147	214	3,123	2,015	5,139	—	(5,139)	—
Total	49,496	125,990	63,215	47,990	90,071	376,765	2,136	378,901	—	(5,139)	373,762
Segment income (loss)	3,874	6,486	5,461	2,002	5,070	22,894	74	22,969	(3,691)	221	19,499

- (Note) 1. “Others” is a business segment consisting of businesses not included in Reportable Segments, and includes information processing services and professional services.
2. Corporate segment income (loss) represents expenses not allocated to Reportable Segments or Others.
 3. Adjustments are eliminations of intersegment transactions.
 4. The sum of segment income (loss) Total, Corporate, and Adjustments is equivalent to operating income as presented in “Consolidated”.

II Six-month period ended September 30, 2022 (consolidated)

1. Information related to net sales and income (loss) by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable Segments						Others (Note) 1	Total	Corporate (Note) 2	Adjustments (Note) 3	Consolidated (Note) 4
	Functional Materials	Advanced Materials & Processing	Electronics & Energy	Mobility	Life & Healthcare	Total					
Net sales											
Sales to customers	57,650	135,727	68,361	61,140	132,632	455,513	36	455,549	—	—	455,549
Intersegment sales/transfers	494	415	1,143	911	238	3,204	3,529	6,733	—	(6,733)	—
Total	58,144	136,143	69,504	62,052	132,871	458,717	3,566	462,283	—	(6,733)	455,549
Segment income (loss)	4,545	5,041	5,151	2,494	6,682	23,915	30	23,946	(4,258)	204	19,891

- (Note) 1. “Others” is a business segment consisting of businesses not included in Reportable Segments, and includes information processing services and professional services.
2. Corporate segment income (loss) represents expenses not allocated to Reportable Segments or Others.
 3. Adjustments are eliminations of intersegment transactions.
 4. The sum of segment income (loss) Total, Corporate, and Adjustments is equivalent to operating income as presented in “Consolidated”.